
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: 25 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales
------ 

This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

The Committee agreed on 18 May 2023 in accordance with Standing 

Orders 17.42(vi) and (ix) to exclude the public from all items other 

than items 1 to 3.  

 

During items 1 to 6 the Committee will meet concurrently with the 

Health and Social Care Committee in accordance with Standing Order 

17.53.  

 

(Private pre-meeting)  

(09.00 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Evaluation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014: 

Panel 1 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 22)  

Professor Mark Llewellyn, Director and Professor of Health and Care Policy, 

Welsh Institute for Health and Social Care 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Professor Fiona Verity, Head of Discipline (Social Work), School of Health and 

Social Care, Swansea University 

 

Evaluation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 

(Break)  

(11.00 - 11.15) 

3 Evaluation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014: 

Panel 2 

(11.15 - 12:30) (Pages 23 - 31)  

Professor Luke Clements, Cerebra Professor of Law and Social Justice School 

of Law, Leeds University 

Dr Alison Tarrant, Lecturer in Law, School of Law and Politics, Cardiff 

University 

4 Evaluation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014: 

Consideration of evidence 

(12.30 - 12.40)   

5 Forward work programme 

(12.40 - 12.50) (Pages 32 - 46)  

Joint letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services from the Health and 

Social Care Committee and the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee regarding Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

6 Scrutiny of Digital Health and Care Wales 

(12.50 - 13.20) (Pages 47 - 80)  

https://www.gov.wales/evaluation-social-services-and-well-being-wales-act-2014-process-evaluation
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s136201/Joint%20letter%20to%20the%20Minister%20for%20Health%20and%20Social%20Services%20from%20the%20Health%20and%20Social%20Care%20Committe.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s136201/Joint%20letter%20to%20the%20Minister%20for%20Health%20and%20Social%20Services%20from%20the%20Health%20and%20Social%20Care%20Committe.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s136201/Joint%20letter%20to%20the%20Minister%20for%20Health%20and%20Social%20Services%20from%20the%20Health%20and%20Social%20Care%20Committe.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



IMPACT | NATIONAL EVALUATION OF THE  
SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELL-BEING (WALES) ACT

STUDY OVERVIEW | MARCH 2023

WHAT WE DID
The IMPACT study used Michael Patton’s (2018) ‘Principles-Focused 
Evaluation’ (P-FE) approach as the overarching framework. P-FE 
focuses on evaluating how principles guide the implementation  
of interventions or programmes in contexts which are complex, 
uncertain and ‘turbulent’, and what happens as a result. There are 
three central questions that are answered in a P-FE evaluation, and 
these framed the work done across this study: 

1. To what extent have meaningful and evaluable principles been
 articulated? (Conceptualisation) 

2.  If principles have been articulated, to what extent and in what 
ways are they being adhered to in practice? (Implementation) 

3.  If adhered to, to what extent and in what ways are the principles 
leading to the desired results? (Optimisation) 

The IMPACT project was a programme of work which was constituted 
of 11 individual studies. In all, we heard from more than 450 study 
participants from across Wales, all of whom provided detailed and 
comprehensive accounts of thei
[...]
working (Wallace and Garthwaite, 2023): Secondary  
    data analysis of evidence from the Process Evaluation and  
    Expectations and Experiences reports, alongside an online consensus 
    building approach to understand key components of multi-agency  
    working (n=26 participants). 
•  Financial and economic implications (Phillips, Prowle, Harris and  
   Llewellyn, 2023): Evidence on attributable costs from three sample 
   local authorities set alongside nationally available datasets on  
    service utilisation and revenue outturn. 
 
Videos 
•  A short film describing the study  
•   A narrated presentation from the study leads, Professor Mark  
   Llewellyn, Director of the WIHSC, University of South Wales and  
   Professor Fiona Verity, Swansea University. 
 

IMPACT: National Evaluation of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 
Study Leads: Mark Llewellyn and Fiona Verity 
Study Team: Pippa Anderson, Nick Andrews, Catrin Awoyemi, Heulwen Blackmore, Noreen Blanluet, Megan Elliott, Gideon Calder, Tony 
Garthwaite, Lisa Griffiths, Ceri Jenkins, Jen Lyttleton-Smith, Marina McDonald, Alison Orrell, Ceri Phillips, Malcolm Prowle, Jonathan Richards, 
Roiyah Saltus, Sion Tetlow, Carolyn Wallace, Sarah Wallace and Wahida Kent 
Partners: Welsh Institute for Health and Social Care | University of South Wales, Swansea University, Bangor University, Cardiff Metropolitan 
University 

Welsh Institute for Health and Social Care | University of South Wales, Pontypridd, CF37 1DL | wihsc.southwales.ac.uk | mark.llewellyn@southwales.ac.uk
Pack Page 21

https://www.gov.wales/evaluation-social-services-and-well-being-wales-act-2014-framework-change
https://www.gov.wales/evaluation-social-services-and-well-being-wales-act-2014-literature-review 
https://www.gov.wales/evaluation-social-services-and-well-being-wales-act-2014-process-evaluation
https://www.gov.wales/workforce-perspectives-post-covid-revisiting-process-evaluation-social-services-and-well-being-w
[...]
edd.wales 

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair  
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales 

10 May 2023 

Dear Russell and Mark 

Many thanks for your letter of 19 April, following the meetings of the Health and Social Care 
and Public Accounts and Public Administration committees on 30 March 2023. It is 
important that we work together to support the Board and ensure that we avoid duplication. 

You requested information on three areas, which I have addressed below: 

1. Additional information on the Intervention and Support Team including its
appointment, terms of reference, methods of working, time commitment, and
relationship with Welsh Government and the new NHS Executive.

When the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board was placed in Special Measures in 
February 2023, I took immediate action to appoint a number of Independent Advisors to 
support the Board as follows: 

• Alan Brace OBE has been both a Finance Director and a Chief Executive Officer in
a number of health bodies in Wales. In 2016, he was appointed as the Director of
Finance of the Health and Social Services Group in Welsh Government, the post he
held before retirement in 2021. In September 2018, he was made an Honorary
Professor in Swansea University School of Management and also received an OBE
in the Queens New Years Honours 2022 for services to the NHS and the Covid
Recovery in Wales.

PAPAC(6)-08-23 P4

Pack Page 32

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales


• Susan Aitkenhead has extensive clinical, operational, governance and strategic
experience in delivering healthcare across a variety of settings and sectors. She has
held both provider and commissioning executive and non-executive Board roles
within the UK and overseas. Susan has also worked in a variety of national policy
roles such as at the Department of Health in England providi
[...]
ointments either through the NHS Executive or 
through an NHS organisation whereby the individual already had an employment contract. 
The contracts are initially for 6 months and vary between 4 and 8 days a month. 

The IAs meet together with Welsh Government twice a month as a minimum and more 
frequently with policy and BCUHB officials, each provides a monthly report to the Welsh 
Government. 

2. An update on the work and progress against objectives identified under the
new special measures regime introduced in BCUHB.

Annex B gives an overview of the special measures framework for the period until 
December 2023, the stabilisation phase. 

Progress is being made against a number of the objectives and is summarised briefly 
below: 

Governance, board effectiveness and audit 

Appointments have been made to the Chair of the health board and 6 Independent 
Members (IM) are in post. Interviews have taken place for a local authority IM and the 
outcome will be announced shortly. Nominations are expected for the trade union IM 
shortly. Work is ongoing to agree a Vice-Chair. One of the newly appointed IMs does have a 
mental health background. The main board has met once and there have been a number of 
workshops around planning and special measures. Committees are planned throughout 
May 2023. 

As highlighted above a number of Independent Advisers have been appointed to work 
across the special measures domains, including board effectiveness and developing the 
organisational response to the Audit Wales review. To support this, changes have been 
made in the Office of the Board Secretary and a review of this structure and function is now 
underway. 

An interim Chief Executive was announced on 2 May and Carol Shillabeer will lead the 
organisation, on secondment from Powys teaching Health Board. The process for recruiting 
a permanent Chief Executive started in March 2023 and is ongoing. 

Clinical governance 

A review of clinical governance is being scoped out an
[...]
hs

• Evidence of actions implemented from identified
within the speciality reviews

• Clear plans to reduce backlog and increase
efficiency

• Strategies for orthopaedics, general surgery and
ophthalmology

Planning and service transformation 

• A rapid peer review of integrated planning capacity and capability
within BCUHB both in terms of IMTP strategic and operational
planning

• A rapid peer review of the organisation’s approach to developing
their IMTP and the associated decision-making mechanisms

• An assessment of whether the health board has access to
sufficient planning capacity and capability for strategic planning

• IMTP development process including the triangulation of plans to
operational, workforce and financial inputs

• IMTP development stakeholder engagement and input

• IMTP development decision making process and governance

P
ack P

age 43



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 44

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Evaluation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014: Panel 1
	PAPA(6)-08-23 P2 - ML summary - e
	IMPACT_SUMMARY_WIHSC_Wo5VJkX
	IMPACT Cryno - Summary


	3 Evaluation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014: Panel 2
	5 Forward work programme
	Letter to HSC and PAPAC committees - ENGLISH
	Annex A - MA_EM_1270_23 - Terms of Reference for Independent Advisers - ENGLISH
	Annex B MA_EM_1270_23  Special Measures Framework - ENGLISH
	PAPA(6)-08-23 P5 -  Forward work programme_e

	6 Scrutiny of Digital Health and Care Wales
	PAPA(6)-08-23 P7 - DHCW report






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Ty Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 25 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 13.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13607 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Professor Luke Clements, Leeds University 

Professor Mark Llewellyn, Welsh Institute for Health and 

Social Care 

Dr Alison Tarrant, Cardiff University 

Professor Fiona Verity, Swansea University 

Committee Staff: Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee welcomed the Members to the 

meeting. 

2 Evaluation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014: Panel 

1  

2.1 The Members questioned the witnesses on the Social Services and Wellbeing 

(Wales) Act 2014. 

3 Evaluation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014: Panel 

2  

3.1 The Members questioned the witnesses on the Social Services and Wellbeing 

(Wales) Act 2014. 

4 Evaluation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014: 

Consideration of evidence  

4.1 The Members considered the evidence received. 

5 Forward work programme  

5.1 The Members considered the forward work programme. 

6 Scrutiny of Digital Health and Care Wales  

6.1 The Members considered the draft report on Digital Health and Care Wales. 


